

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA & STATE OF INDIANA,  
EX REL. CATHY OWSLEY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

FAZZI ASSOCIATES, INC., CARE CONNECTION OF  
CINCINNATI, LLC, GEM CITY HOME CARE,  
ASCENSION HOME CARE, AND  
ENVISION HEALTHCARE HOLDINGS, INC.

*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Warner Mendenhall  
THE LAW OFFICES OF  
WARNER MENDENHALL  
190 North Union Street  
Suite 201  
Akron, OH 44304

Tejinder Singh  
*Counsel of Record*  
GOLDSTEIN & RUSSELL, P.C.  
7475 Wisconsin Ave.  
Suite 850  
Bethesda, MD 20814  
(202) 362-0636  
tsingh@goldsteinrussell.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|                                                                                          |    |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| QUESTION PRESENTED .....                                                                 | i  |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....                                                          | ii |
| RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....                                                                 | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....                                                               | iv |
| OPINIONS BELOW .....                                                                     | 1  |
| JURISDICTION.....                                                                        | 1  |
| RULES AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....                                                      | 1  |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....                                                               | 1  |
| I. Legal Background .....                                                                | 1  |
| II. Factual Background and Procedural<br>History .....                                   | 4  |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....                                                      | 10 |
| I. The Circuits Are Split Over What Rule 9(b)<br>Requires in False Claims Act Cases..... | 10 |
| II. The Question Presented Is Important and<br>Frequently Recurring .....                | 26 |
| III. This Case Is an Excellent Vehicle to Decide<br>the Question .....                   | 27 |
| IV. The Decision Below Is Incorrect.....                                                 | 28 |
| V. The Court Should Consider Calling for the<br>Views of the Solicitor General .....     | 30 |
| CONCLUSION .....                                                                         | 32 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|                                                                                                                                    |        |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|
| <i>Carrel v. AIDS Healthcare Found., Inc.</i> ,<br>898 F.3d 1267 (11th Cir. 2018).....                                             | 23, 24 |
| <i>Chesbrough v. VPA, P.C.</i> ,<br>655 F.3d 461 (6th Cir. 2011).....                                                              | 20     |
| <i>Cochise Consultancy, Inc. v. United States ex rel.<br/>Hunt</i> ,<br>139 S. Ct. 1507 (2019).....                                | 26     |
| <i>Cook County v. United States ex rel. Chandler</i> ,<br>538 U.S. 119 (2003).....                                                 | 1      |
| <i>Corsello v. Lincare, Inc.</i> ,<br>428 F.3d 1008 (11th Cir. 2005).....                                                          | 22, 23 |
| <i>Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa</i> ,<br>539 U.S. 90 (2003).....                                                                   | 29     |
| <i>Ebeid ex rel. United States v. Lungwitz</i> ,<br>616 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2010).....                                              | 14     |
| <i>Est. of Helmly v. Bethany Hospice &amp; Palliative<br/>Care of Coastal Ga., LLC</i> ,<br>853 F. App'x 496 (11th Cir. 2021)..... | 24     |
| <i>Foglia v. Renal Ventures Mgmt., LLC</i> ,<br>754 F.3d 153 (3d Cir. 2014) .....                                                  | 15     |
| <i>Kellogg Brown &amp; Root Servs., Inc. v. United<br/>States ex rel. Carter</i> ,<br>575 U.S. 650 (2015).....                     | 26     |
| <i>Leveski v. ITT Educ. Servs., Inc.</i> ,<br>719 F.3d 818 (7th Cir. 2013).....                                                    | 11     |
| <i>Rotella v. Wood</i> ,<br>528 U.S. 549 (2000).....                                                                               | 28     |
| <i>Sanderson v. HCA-The Healthcare Co.</i> ,<br>447 F.3d 873 (6th Cir. 2006).....                                                  | 9      |

|                                                                                                        |                |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| <i>State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co. v. United States ex rel. Rigsby</i> ,<br>137 S. Ct. 436 (2016).....  | 26             |
| <i>United States ex rel. Atkins v. McInteer</i> ,<br>470 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2006).....               | 23             |
| <i>United States ex rel. Benaissa v. Trinity Health</i> ,<br>963 F.3d 733 (8th Cir. 2020).....         | 22             |
| <i>United States ex rel. Bledsoe v. Cmty. Health Sys., Inc.</i> ,<br>501 F.3d 493 (6th Cir. 2007)..... | 20             |
| <i>United States ex rel. Chorchos v. Am. Med. Response, Inc.</i> ,<br>865 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2017) ..... | 16, 17, 18, 19 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Clausen v. Lab’y Corp. of Am.</i> ,<br>290 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2002).....    | 22             |
| <i>United States ex rel. Colquitt v. Abbott Labs.</i> ,<br>858 F.3d 365 (5th Cir. 2017).....           | 12, 13         |
| <i>United States ex rel. Grant v. United Airlines Inc.</i> ,<br>912 F.3d 190 (4th Cir. 2018).....      | 25             |
| <i>United States ex rel. Grubbs v. Kanneganti</i> ,<br>565 F.3d 180 (5th Cir. 2009).....               | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>United States ex rel. Heath v. AT&amp;T, Inc.</i> ,<br>791 F.3d 112 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....           | 16             |
| <i>United States ex rel. Hirt v. Walgreen Co.</i> ,<br>846 F.3d 879 (6th Cir. 2017).....               | 8              |
| <i>United States ex rel. Ibanez v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.</i> ,<br>874 F.3d 905 (6th Cir. 2017)..... | 21             |

|                                                                                                                    |        |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|
| <i>United States ex rel. Joshi v. St. Luke’s Hosp., Inc.,</i><br>441 F.3d 552 (8th Cir. 2006).....                 | 21     |
| <i>United States ex rel. Karvelas v. Melrose-Wakefield Hosp.,</i><br>360 F.3d 220 (1st Cir. 2004) .....            | 25     |
| <i>United States ex rel. Lemmon v. Envirocare of Utah, Inc.,</i><br>614 F.3d 1163 (10th Cir. 2010).....            | 16     |
| <i>United States ex rel. Lusby v. Rolls-Royce Corp.,</i><br>570 F.3d 849 (7th Cir. 2009).....                      | 11     |
| <i>United States ex rel. Nargol v. DePuy Orthopaedics, Inc.,</i><br>865 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2017) .....              | 25     |
| <i>United States ex rel. Nathan v. Takeda Pharms. N. Am., Inc.,</i><br>707 F.3d 451 (4th Cir. 2013).....           | 25     |
| <i>United States ex rel. Polukoff v. St. Mark’s Hosp.,</i><br>895 F.3d 730 (10th Cir. 2018).....                   | 16     |
| <i>United States ex rel. Prather v. Brookdale Senior Living Cmtys., Inc.,</i><br>838 F.3d 750 (6th Cir. 2016)..... | 21     |
| <i>United States ex rel. Presser v. Acacia Mental Health Clinic, LLC,</i><br>836 F.3d 770 (7th Cir. 2016).....     | 11     |
| <i>United States ex rel. Prose v. Molina Healthcare of Ill., Inc.,</i><br>10 F.4th 765 (7th Cir. 2021) .....       | 12, 20 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Sanchez v. Lymphatx, Inc.,</i><br>596 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2010).....                     | 23     |

|                                                                                                                  |            |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------|
| <i>United States ex rel. Sheldon v. Kettering Health Network,</i><br>816 F.3d 399 (6th Cir. 2016).....           | 8          |
| <i>United States ex rel. Silingo v. WellPoint, Inc.,</i><br>904 F.3d 667 (9th Cir. 2018).....                    | 14, 15, 20 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Strubbe v. Crawford Cnty. Mem'l Hosp.,</i><br>915 F.3d 1158 (8th Cir. 2019).....        | 22         |
| <i>United States ex rel. Thayer v. Planned Parenthood of the Heartland,</i><br>765 F.3d 914 (8th Cir. 2014)..... | 21         |
| <i>United States v. United Healthcare Ins. Co.,</i><br>848 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2016).....                        | 15         |
| <i>Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. United States ex rel. Escobar,</i><br>579 U.S. 176 (2016).....               | 26         |

### **Statutes**

|                          |       |
|--------------------------|-------|
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254.....    | 1     |
| 31 U.S.C. § 3729.....    | 4, 27 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)..... | 1     |
| 31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)..... | 2     |
| 31 U.S.C. § 3730(d)..... | 2     |

### **Regulations**

|                            |   |
|----------------------------|---|
| 42 C.F.R. § 484.45(b)..... | 3 |
|----------------------------|---|

### **Rules**

|                               |               |
|-------------------------------|---------------|
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b).....     | <i>passim</i> |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 11(b)(3)..... | 28            |



### Other Authorities

- Brianna Bloodgood, *Particularity Discovery in Qui Tam Actions: A Middle Ground Approach to Pleading Fraud in the Health Care Sector*, 165 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1435 (2017) ..... 11
- Jennifer Doherty, *Attys Hope for Clarity with Justices’ Interest in Fraud Claims*, Law360 (Oct. 15, 2021), <https://www.law360.com/articles/1426789/attys-hope-for-clarity-with-justices-interest-in-fraud-claims> ..... 10
- Tricia L. Forte, *Resolving the Circuit Split: Pleading Healthcare Fraud with Particularity*, 25 Roger Williams U. L. Rev. 16 (2020) ..... 10
- S. Rep. No. 99-345 (1986) ..... 2
- Sara A. Smoter, Note, *Relaxing Rule 9(b): Why False Claims Act Relators Should Be Held to a Flexible Pleading Standard*, 66 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 235 (2015) ..... 11
- Claire M. Sylvia, *The False Claims Act: Fraud Against the Government*, Westlaw (database updated Apr. 2021)..... 27
- U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Fraud Statistics – Overview, October 1, 1986 – September 30, 2020* (2021), <https://www.justice.gov/opa/press-release/file/1354316/download>..... 2, 26
- U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Justice Department Recovers over \$2.2 Billion from False Claims Act Cases in Fiscal Year 2020* (Jan. 14, 2021), <https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/justice-department-recovers-over-22-billion-false-claims-act-cases-fiscal-year-2020> ..... 1
